(i) The adjustments relate to errors arising from (a) translation diff erences of entities that had
been liquidated whose functional currency is diff erent from the presentation currency of
the Group that were not recycled to the consolidated statement of comprehensive income;
and (b) translation diff erences on monetary assets and liabilities denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the entities, wrongly adjusted in the foreign currency
translation reserve; and

 (ii) The adjustments relate to adjustments made to income and related expenses of a subsidiary
who is under receivership as disclosed in Note 2 to the fi nancial statements.

 Accordingly, management corrected the errors retrospectively by restating the comparative
amounts for the prior period’s fi nancial statements in accordance with SFRS(I) 1-8 Accounting
Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors.b

 The prior year adjustments, to the extent that they are applied retrospectively, have the following
impact:

The Group Note
As

reported

Prior
year’s

adjustments
As

restated
$’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of fi nancial position
As at 1 April 2019
Foreign current translation

reserve (i) 14 (26,769) 18,208 (8,561)
Accumulated losses (i) (443,817) (18,208) (462,025)

As
reported

Prior year’s
reclassifi cation

Prior
year’s

adjustments
As

restated
Note $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of fi nancial position
As at 31 March 2020
Property, plant and equipment 5 185,497 (504) – 184,993
Right-of-use assets 6 16,266 504 – 16,770
Trade and other receivables (ii) 11 15,073 – (1,191) 13,882
Trade and other payables (ii) 19 (178,699) – (4,136) (182,835)

38,137 – (5,327) 32,810

Foreign current translation
 reserve (i) 14 (22,579) – 18,208 (4,371)
Accumulated losses (i) (ii) (492,465) – (20,925) (513,390)
Non-controlling interests (ii) 8 (143,676) – (2,610) (146,286)

(658,720) – (5,327) (664,047)

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the financial year ended 31 March 2021

136 TT INTERNATIONAL LIMITED    2021 ANNUAL REPORT

33 Prior year adjustments (Continued)

The Group
As

reported
Prior year’s

adjustment (ii)
As

restated
Note $’000 $’000 $’000

Statement of comprehensive income
Year ended 31 March 2020
Revenue 20 41,151 (3,586) 37,565
Changes in inventories of fi nished goods (4,103) 117 (3,986)
Purchases (21,537) (115) (21,652)
Finance expenses 23 (33,169) (4,135) (37,304)
Other operating expenses 24 (19,509) 2,392 (17,117)

(37,167) (5,327) (42,494)

Loss for the year attributable to:
-  Owners of the Company (48,648) (2,717) (51,365)
-  Non-controlling interest 8 (7,915) (2,610) (10,525)

(56,563) (5,327) (61,890)

Total comprehensive loss attributable to:
-  Owners of the Company (45,957) (2,717) (48,674)
-  Non-controlling interest 8 (7,896) (2,610) (10,506)

(53,853) (5,327) (59,180)

34 Subsequent events

 A wholly owned subsidiary of the Company had, on 6 October 2021 and 7 October 2021,
respectively, repaid its outstanding mortgage loans owing to two secured fi nancial institutions via
the disposal of its mortgaged asset.

 On 7 October 2021, the Group has completed the dissolution of Big Box Singapore Pte. Ltd.

 Update on Scheme

 On 15 April 2021 and 5 October 2021, the Company made extension applications to the Court
for an extension of the existing Moratorium which expires on 30 April 2021 and 31 October 2021
respectively until 31 October 2021 and 31 March 2022, respectively and to extend the long stop